One day Golf Mexico City

Privacy Notice

Based on the Federal Law on Protection of Personal Data Held by Private Parties (hereinafter the "Law"), we inform you of the following:

Responsibility:

One Day Golf Mexico City with address at Jazmín # 12 Colonia Ex Hacienda de Cristo in Naucalpan de Juárez, State of Mexico C.P. 53138 informs that the personal data provided by its clients, employees, suppliers and any other person with whom it maintains a commercial, labor relationship, patrimonial or business relationship that is required to comply with the obligations derived from various contracts and agreements entered into between individuals and **One day Golf Mexico City**, will be treated in accordance with the Federal Law on Protection of Personal Data Held by Private Parties and its Regulations.

One Day Golf Mexico City has mechanisms to ensure the confidentiality of the personal data provided to them, including sensitive data (which is not collected at any time), leaving all data protected by administrative, technical and physical security measures, to avoid its damage, loss, alteration, destruction, use, access or improper disclosure.

The Personal Data we collect are:

- 1) Name
- 2) Email
- 3) Telephone with Area Code

4) One Day Golf Mexico City does not retain databases of credit or debit card information

Only authorized persons within One Day Golf Mexico City will have access to these data exclusively to guarantee the services provided and the activities of One Day Golf Mexico City

One Day Golf Mexico City, is responsible for the information and personal data that it possesses, or for those that it will collect from individuals and that are necessary, primarily for the proper performance of the operations and provision of services that you have contracted or contract with us, as well as for the celebration of the other acts that One Day Golf Mexico City (Data responsible) can carry out in accordance with the applicable laws and their bylaws.

These personal data may be obtained from its clients, suppliers or employees, as appropriate, either personally or directly by any electronic media, telephone or through any other media.

The processing of personal data collected by One Day Golf Mexico City will be the necessary, adequate and relevant for the fulfillment of the purposes mentioned below, as well as for different purposes that are compatible or analogous to the original ones, without needing, the owner's consent.

Purpose of personal data

1. Completion of each and every of the operations and provision of One day Golf Mexico City services.

2. Performance of service quality surveys or any other type related to the services it offers, the services it provides and events that are celebrated, as well as the development and implementation of information and statistical analysis processes that come from the surveys.

3. The revision and corrections required by updating data or to know better the owners (Data owners), both for legal and security purposes.

4. Any complementary or auxiliary activity necessary to complete or perform the above purposes.

5. Sending promotions and advertising related to the service provided by One Day Golf Mexico City

Rights of the holders (ARCO Rights)

Owners may exercise their rights of **Access** to personal data held by the person in charge (One Day Golf Mexico City); **Rectification** of personal data that is incorrect or incomplete; **Cancellation** of any of your personal data if it is not provided for in any legislation as mandatory or **Opposition** to the processing of your personal data for legitimate reasons, which may be performed by contacting One Day Golf Mexico City at the following email:

contact@onedaygolfmexicocity.com

To carry out the exercise of any of the above mentioned rights (ARCO), it will be necessary to provide the following information:

a) Name of the owner and address or email to receive notifications or communicate the response to your request.

b. Documents that prove the identity or, where appropriate, the legal representation of the owner.

c. Clear and precise description of the personal data that needs to be exercised regarding the rights established in article 29 of the Law.

d. Any other element or document that facilitates the location of personal data.

The owner may also at any time, limit the use or disclosure of their personal data, for which they must request it through the same media, only if it is not contrary to what is established in current legislation.

Mechanism for the owner to express his refusal for the processing of unnecessary data.

The Holder can express his refusal for the processing of his personal data in relation to the purposes that are not necessary for the legal relationship between the person in charge and the owner through a check box that must be checked on the website: <u>https://onedaygolfmexicocity.com</u>

Procedure to revoke consent

The Holder can revoke his consent for the processing of his personal data by sending an email to: **contact@onedaygolfmexicocity.com**

Other procedures

According to this Privacy Statement, the owner must be aware that their personal data will not be transferred to anybody or entity.

Any change to this Privacy Statement by One Day Golf Mexico City, at any time, will be informed to you by any of the following media:

a) With a message or note published on our website: <u>https://onedaygolfmexicocity.com</u>;

b) By email.

We recommend permanently reviewing the content of this privacy statement on our Internet portal at https://onedaygolfmexicocity.com

It will be understood that the owner tacitly consents to the processing of their data, when having made this privacy statement available to them, do not express their opposition.

Thank you for your attention and conformity.

One Day Golf Mexico City